that the carrying value of the property will be recovered through sale should be adopted in
respect of each of the investment properties located in Hong Kong.  Therefore, the deferred
tax relating to these properties has been re-measured on the basis of recovering their carrying
amounts entirely through sale.  In respect of the group’s other leasehold investment
properties, the group has determined that each of these properties are held within a business
model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in
the investment property over time and consequently the presumption in the amended HKAS
12 is rebutted for these properties.  As a result, the group continues to measure the deferred
tax relating to these other properties using the tax rate that would apply as a result of
recovering their value through use55.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 1 January
2011 and 31 December 2011, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year
ended 31 December 2011 as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments to
HKAS 12 As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated income statement for year
ended 31 December 2011:

Income tax expense 22,185 (850) 21,335
Profit for the year 105,488 850 106,338
Basic earnings per share $1.05 $0.01 $1.06
Fully diluted earnings per share $1.05 $0.01 $1.06

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for year ended 31 December 2011:

Total comprehensive income for the year 112,233 850 113,083

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities 17,300 (3,450) 13,850
Total non-current liabilities 111,438 (3,450) 107,988
Net assets / Total equity 482,987 3,450 486,437
Retained profits 291,138 3,450 294,588

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities 15,896 (2,600) 13,296
Total non-current liabilities 107,001 (2,600) 104,401
Net assets / Total equity 441,129 2,600 443,729
Retained profits 257,817 2,600 260,417

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the income tax expense for the year ended 31
December 2012 is $1,020,000 lower than it would have been if the policy had not been
changed, increasing basic and fully diluted earnings per share by $0.01.

HKAS 12.51C-51D 55  The amendments to HKAS 12 are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012 with

retrospective application required.  The illustrative wording here may be suitable for entities which have rebutted the
presumption in HKAS 12.51C for some, but not all, of their investment properties carried at fair value, on the basis of a